DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, FORT WORTH DISTRICT
P.0. BOX 17300
FORT WORTH, TX 76102-0300

DEC-1 7 2021

SUBJECT: Project Number SWF-2013-00428, COSA 214 Agreement, Water
Resources Development Act of 2000 Section 214 Extension of the Memorandum of
Agreement Between the City of San Antonio and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Mr. John Cantu

Environmental Manager

City of San Antonio

P.O. Box 839966

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

Dear Mr. Cantu:

On December 16, 2013, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the City of
San Antonio entered into a Water Resources Development Act of 2000 Section 214
Memorandum of Agreement to expedite the evaluation of permits under the jurisdiction
of the Department of the Army. Coordination with City of San Antonio has indicated the
program has been successful and for planning purposes the Corps is asking to receive
a commitment to extend the Memorandum of Agreement until December 31, 2022.

Please review the attached Memorandum of Agreement modification document and
sign and return two copies. We will then have both copies signed and return one to you
for your records. Point of contact is Brandon Mobley 817-886-1730.

Sincerely,

Jonathan S. Stover, P.E., PMP
Colonel, U.S. Army
Commanding



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
AND THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
FORT WORTH DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio (hereinafter referred to as “COSA”) and the
Department of the Army, represented by the United State Army Corps of Engineers,
Fort Worth District (hereinafter referred to as the “Corps”), collectively referred to as the
“Parties, entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (hereinafter the “MOA”) on the 16"
day of December, 2013, to expedite the evaluation of permits under the jurisdiction of
the Department of the Army; and

WHEREAS, Public Law 113-121 Section 1006 removed the expiration date imposed
by WRDA 2000 and amendments; and

WHEREAS, Article VI — Funding in the MOA authorizes the funds to not exceed
$500,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Article VI, Section B allows for expending funds beyond December 31,
2016 if federal law extends the Corps’ authority to accept and expend funds contributed
by non-Federal public entities to expedite the processing of permits; and

WHEREAS, Article X, Section B — Survival allows, with statutory authority extension,
for the provisions of the MOA to remain in force; and

WHEREAS, Article XI, Section B — allows the MOA to remain in effect with the
removal of the sunset clause; and exceed the five (5) year limit from the effective date
of the MOA if agreed to by mutual agreement and consent of the parties;

NOW, THERFORE, the COSA and the Corps by mutual agreement extend the MOA
until December 31, 2022. This date can be extended by mutual agreement of the
parties. Annual funds shall remain the same as described in Article VI and total funds
will not exceed $500,000.00 for the term of the MOA. All other provisions remain in full
force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement
modification on the date next to their signatures.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Date: lZZ) iZZOZI BTB@)M&

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S.
Director/City Engineer
Public Works Department

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Date: lz' \T! wﬂ By

Jonathan S. Stover, P.E., PMP
Colonel, U.S. Army
Commanding




